Decision No. R97-1094

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

DOCKET NO. 97M-322CP

public utilities commission,


complainant,

v.

Charles E. Pye,



respondent.

recommended decision of
Administrative Law Judge
Lisa d. hamilton-fieldman
assessing civil penalty

Mailed Date:  October 21, 1997

Appearances:

Robert Laws, Transportation Representative, on behalf of Staff of the Commission; and

No appearance on behalf of Respondent Charles E. Pye.

I. STATEMENT

The complaint in this matter was initiated by Staff of the Commission against Charles E. Pye, by the filing of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (“CPAN”) No. 97-E-L-7 on July 29, 1997.  The CPAN charged Mr. Pye with one violation of § 40-10-104(1), C.R.S., operating without a certificate, and one violation of § 40-11-103(1), C.R.S., operating without a permit.  Both viola-tions allegedly occurred on June 17, 1997.  The total potential penalty for the alleged violations was $800.00.

The matter was called for hearing before Administrative Law Judge Lisa D. Hamilton-Fieldman on October 7, 1997, at 10:00 a.m., and again at 10:23 a.m.  Robert Laws, Transportation Representative, appeared on behalf of Staff of the Commission (“Staff”); neither the Respondent nor anyone representing the Respondent appeared.  In recognition of the duplicative nature of the charges, Staff elected to proceed against the Respondent on the charge of operating without a certificate.  Mr. Laws tes-tified on behalf of Staff, and Exhibits 1 through 4 were offered and admitted into evidence.  No evidence was submitted on behalf of the Respondent.

Pursuant to § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the Administrative Law Judge hereby transmits to the Commission the record of this pro-ceeding, this written recommended decision containing findings of fact and conclusions of law, and a recommended order.

II. findings of fact and conclusions of law

In a civil penalty assessment case, Staff, as the com-plaining party, bears the burden of proof by a preponderance of the evidence.  Rule 72(c) of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-1.  To meet that burden in this case, Staff needed to prove that Mr. Pye had offered to and had provided transportation services for hire on the public highways of Colorado, and that Mr. Pye did not have a valid permit or certificate to provide such transportation serv-ices.

The Administrative Law Judge concludes that the evi-dence submitted by Staff satisfied Staff’s burden of proof on all of the elements of the offense alleged.  That does not end the inquiry, however, because all of the evidence submitted by Staff in furtherance of its case was hearsay, with the exception of Exhibit 2, a copy of a warning letter sent by Mr. Laws to Mr. Pye on April 14, 1997.  Hearsay evidence can provide the entire basis of an administrative decision before the Commission if the evi-dence possesses probative value commonly accepted by reasonable and prudent persons in the conduct of their affairs and if the evidence bears sufficient indicia of reliability and trustworthi-ness.  Rule 72(c)(1) of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-1.  See also Indus-trial Claims Appeals Office v. Flower Stop Marketing Corp., 782 P.2d 13 (Colo. 1989).
The evidence submitted in this case met those standards:  The initial complaining witness against Mr. Pye was the certifi-cated carrier in the Brighton area, Janice Weaver, doing business as Viking Taxi.  Staff, through Mr. Laws, submitted fliers and a card obtained from Ms. Weaver indicating that Mr. Pye was advertis-ing taxi services in the Brighton area.  Staff also submitted a receipt from Mr. Pye to a man named “Trapper”, a part-time driver for Ms. Weaver, documenting that Mr. Pye had received seven dollars for providing Trapper a “cab ride Brighton -- Loch Buie, CO” on June 17, 1997.  Exhibit 2.  Staff was aware that Ms. Weaver’s motives might be questionable, however.  Mr. Laws therefore sub-mitted Exhibits 3 and 4, copies of Mr. Pye’s advertisements that had been posted at two business establishments in the Brighton area not affiliated with Ms. Weaver.  Flower Stop, supra, at 18.  Mr. Laws also testified that he met with Mr. Pye on July 29, 1997, at Mr. Pye’s address of record, at which time Mr. Pye admitted that he had provided the service and the receipt to Trapper, but asserted that he considered the seven dollars “a tip.”  Id; see also Colorado Rules of Evidence 804(b)(3)(statement against the interest of the declarant).  Finally, the Administrative Law Judge took judicial notice of the fact that a computer check of the Commission’s records revealed no permit or certificate issued in the Respondent’s name as of June 17, 1997.  See Savage v. Colorado (Dep’t of Revenue), 704 P.2d 328 (Colo. App. 1985) (Agency may take notice of information contained in its own records).  If Mr. Pye had appeared at the hearing, he would have been given the opportunity to cross-examine Mr. Laws concerning the evidence Mr. Laws obtained in the course of his investigation and submitted at hearing.  He also would have had the opportunity to contest and explain his admission to the provision of service, and to call witnesses on his own behalf.  Flower Stop, at 18.

The Administrative Law Judge concludes that the evidence presented by Staff is reliable and trustworthy and that it bears sufficient probative value to serve as the exclusive basis of a decision in this case.  The Administrative Law Judge also concludes that the evidence satisfies Staff’s burden of proof on each element necessary to establish that Mr. Pye committed a violation of § 40-10-104(1), C.R.S., operating without a certificate, on June 17, 1997.

III. order

A. The Commission Orders That:

Count 2 of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice 97-E-L-7 is dismissed.  Respondent Charles E. Pye is assessed a penalty of $400.00 for one violation of § 40-10-104(1), C.R.S., operating without a certificate, on June 17, 1997.

Respondent Charles E. Pye shall pay the entire penalty assessed in Ordering Paragraph No. 1 no later than 20 days following the date on which this Decision becomes final.

This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the pro-cedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stip-ulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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